Net  increase  / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents in the period 27,451 27,451 15,549 (14,583) 96,286

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 167,855 167,855 194,340 209,889 113,603

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 195,306 195,306 209,889 195,306 209,889

Appendix II – reconciliation of IFRS to non-IFRS Q1 2018 Income Statement and Balance Sheet

Readers are cautioned that the supplemental non-IFRS information presented in this press release is subject to inherent limitations. It is not based on any
comprehensive set of accounting rules or principles and should not be considered as a substitute for IFRS measurements. Also, the Company’s supplemental
non-IFRS financial information may not be comparable to similarly titled non-IFRS measures used by other companies.

To compensate for these limitations, the supplemental non-IFRS financial information should not be read in isolation, but only in conjunction with the Company’s
consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS.

Table 1 – Reconciliation of IFRS (IFRS 15) to IFRS (IAS 18)

Impact of IFRS15 - Reconciliation
Thousands of US Dollars 2018 2018

IFRS
(IFRS 15)

Impact of IFRS
15

IFRS
(IAS 18)

Software licensing 54,380 (9,091) 45,289
SaaS & subscription 7,971 10,261 18,232
Total Software Licensing 62,351 1,170 63,521
Maintenance 76,299 (2,207) 74,092
Services 34,076 101 34,177
Total Revenue 172,726 (936) 171,790

Total Operating Expenses (145,472) (1,120) (146,592)
Restructuring (1,291) (1,291)
Amort of Acquired Intangibles (9,833) (9,833)

Operating Profit 27,254 (2,056) 25,198
Operating Margin 16% 15%

Financing Costs (7,523) (7,523)
Taxation (2,917) 305 (2,612)
Net Earnings 16,814 (1,751) 15,063
EPS (USD per Share) 0.23 (0.02) 0.21

3 Months Ending 31 March

Table 2 – Reconciliation of IFRS (IAS 18) to non-IFRS (IAS 18)

IFRS - Non- IFRS Reconciliation (IAS 18)
Thousands of US Dollars 2018 2018 2017 2017 IFRS Non-IFRS

IFRS
(IAS 18)

Non-IFRS
adjustments

Non-IFRS
(IAS 18)

IFRS
(IAS 18)

Non-IFRS
adjustment

Non-IFRS
 (IAS 18)

Software licensing 45,289 45,289 32,047 32,047 41% 41%
SaaS & subscription 18,232 106 18,338 13,043 265 13,308 40% 38%
Total Software Licensing 63,521 106 63,627 45,090 265 45,355 41% 40%
Maintenance 74,092 74,092 64,933 64,933 14% 14%
Services 34,177 34,177 32,450 32,450 5% 5%
Total Revenue 171,790 106 171,896 142,473 265 142,738 21% 20%

Total Operating Expenses (146,592) 11,124 (135,468) (123,776) 8,374 (115,402) 18% 17%
Restructuring (1,291) 1,291 -   (950) 950 -   36%
Amort of Acquired Intangibles (9,833) 9,833 -   (7,424) 7,424 -   32%

Operating Profit 25,198 11,230 36,428 18,697 8,639 27,336 35% 33%
Operating Margin 15% 21% 13% 19% 1.5% pts 2.0% pts

Financing Costs (7,523) 4,602 (2,921) (4,670) (4,670) 61% (37%)
Taxation (2,612) (2,149) (4,761) (1,936) (1,053) (2,989) 35% 59%
Net Earnings 15,063 13,683 28,746 12,091 7,586 19,677 25% 46%
EPS (USD per Share) 0.21 0.19 0.40 0.17 0.10 0.27 24% 48%

3 Months Ending 31 March Change

Table 3 – Reconciliation of IFRS (IFRS 15) to Non-IFRS (IFRS 15)

* 2018 non-IFRS (IFRS15) will constitute the basis of Non-IFRS comparatives for non-IFRS numbers from 2019 onwards

 IFRS - Non-IFRS Reconciliation (IFRS15)
Thousands of US Dollars 2018 2018

IFRS
(IFRS 15)

Non-IFRS
adjustments

Non-IFRS
(IFRS 15) *

Software licensing 54,380 54,380
SaaS & subscription 7,971 106 8,077
Total Software Licensing 62,351 106 62,457
Maintenance 76,299 76,299
Services 34,076 34,076
Total Revenue 172,726 106 172,832

Total Operating Expenses (145,472) 11,124 (134,348)
Restructuring (1,291) 1,291 -
Amort of Acquired Intangibles (9,833) 9,833 -

Operating Profit 27,254 11,230 38,484
Operating Margin 16% 22%

Financing Costs (7,523) 4,602 (2,921)
Taxation (2,917) (2,149) (5,066)
Net Earnings 16,814 13,683 30,497
EPS (USD per Share) 0.23 0.19 0.42

3 Months Ending 31 March

Table 4 – Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as of 31 March 2018 from IFRS 15 reported to IAS 18

In thousands of US Dollars 31 March 2018 31 March 2018 31 March 2018

IFRS 15
reported

Impact  of
IFRS15 IAS 18

Cash and cash equivalents 195,306 -   195,306
Trade receivables 246,626 5,839 252,465
Other receivables 49,106 (5,279) 43,827
Property, plant and equipment 16,711 -   16,711
Intangible assets 802,673 -   802,673
Deferred tax assets 24,905 -   24,905

Totals assets 1,335,327 560 1,335,887

Trade and other payables 164,491 -   164,491
Contract Liability / (Deferred revenue) 244,287 (980) 243,307
Income tax liabilities 42,124 (464) 41,660
Borrowings 450,207 -   450,207
Deferred tax liabilities 15,345 -   15,345
Retirement benefit obligations 8,265 -   8,265

Total liabilities 924,718 (1,444) 923,274

Equity (227,149) -   (227,149)
Retained Earnings 637,758 2,004 639,762

Total Equity 410,609 2,004 412,613

Total liabilities and equity 1,335,327 560 1,335,887

	Investor and media contacts
	Appendix I – Q1 2018 IFRS primary statements